STATE OF MAINE SUPERIOR COURT
CUMBERLAND, ss CIVIL ACTION
Docket No. AP-14-049

DEVIN DEANE,
Petitioner
DECISION AND ORDER
V. /
CITY OF SOUTH PORTLAND,
et al.,
Respondents

Before the court is petitioner Devin Deane’s Rule 80B appeal. He challenges
respondent City of South Portland’s issuance of a building permit to WG Enterprises,
LLC and the subsequent denial of petitioner’s appeal to the South o and Board of
Appeals (Board). For the following reasons, the decision of the Board is vacated and the
case is remanded for further proceedings consistent with this decision and order.

)

Petitioner and his wife own lots 222 and 223 at 87 Thirlmere Avenue in South
Portland. (R. 2, 19, 49.) Their property abuts lots 159, 160, and 161 on the Country Club
Heights Subdivision Plan. (R. 19.) Lot 159 is 2,978 square feet, has more than 90 feet of
street frontage, and was unimproved as of 7/1/14, the date of WG Enterprises’
application for a building permit. (R. 19, 30, 46.) Lot 160 is 3,000 squ : feet, has 30 feet
of street frontage, and was unimproved as of 7/1/14. (R. 19, 30, 46.) Lot 161 is 3,002
square feet, has 30 feet of street frontage, and has a single family home. (R. 19, 46, 50.)
Lots 159 and 160 previously contained a garage, two driveways, and a lawn. The
g age was demolished and a new house was constructed on lots 39 and 160. This

house is the subject of this appeal. (R. 48, 50-52, 111.)










permit. (R. 46-47; 65-67.) After notification that the permit was s :d, petitioner
appealed. (R.1.) The Board held a public hearing, which petitioner attended. (R. 86-
163, 171-77.)

The Board agreed with the Code Enforcement Officer's determination that
combining the square footage and frontage of lots 159 and 160 permitted the issuance of
the building permit without Board review and without compliance with the approval
requirements specified in section 27-304(g). (R. 46-47, 152-58.) In her submission to the
Board during petitioner’s appeal, the Code Enforcement Officer attached a copy of
section 27-304 that did not contain the text of 27-304(g) because she concluded that
section did not apply. (R. 65-71.) The Board agreed and denied petitioner’s appeal.
157-58, 166-68, 177.) On 10/29/14, petitioner filed his Rule 80B complaint and on
2/3/15, an amended complaint.

DISCUSSION

1. Standard of Roriew

The party challenging the decision of a municipal board has 1e burden of
demonstrating an error of law, an : use of discretion, or findings not supported in the

record. Aydele+ ~. Cit~ ~* Portland, 2010 ME 25, 10, 990 A.2d 1024. The court reviews

the interpretation of municipal ordinances de novo. Mgent v. Town of Camden, 1998

ME 92, 9 7, 710 A.2d 245. “[T]he words used in an ordinance should be given their plain

and ordinary meaning.” Merrill v. Town of Durham, 2007 ME 50, 9 4, 918 A.2d 1203.

The court may “affirm, reverse, or modify the decision under review or may remand

the case ....” M.R. Civ. P. 80B(c).

: During the hearing, petitioner offered his exhibit 18, a copy of section 27-304 that included
section 27-304(g). The Board voted and declined to admit exhibit 18 into e record. (R. 139-
v















and instead relied on section 27-304(e) of the current Code: Respondent City argues
that this provision allowed the Board to aggregate lots 159 and 160 because those lots
abut lot 161, a developed lot, and the aggregation created one lot of 5,978 square feet,
which is closer to the minimum 12,500 square feet and therefore less nonconforming.
(See, e.g., R.122.)

T ese lots are not, however, in common ownership. Prior to June 3, 2014, AMG
Properties held all three lots in common ownership, but at the time of WG Enterprises’
application for a building permit on July 1, 2014, the lots were owned by separate
companies. (R. 28-33.) In addition, the development adds a fifth dwelling unit, making
lots 159 and 160 more nonconforming with respect to the residential density. (R. 102.)
Even if the revised boundaries rendered lots 159 and 160 less nonconforming, the
revised oundaries do not make “all of the lots less nonconforming” because they do
not increase lot 161’s square footage or street frontage, or otherwise make lot 161 more
compliant with the space and bulk regulations. R. 47, 153-54.) Lot 159 also does not
abut lot 161 and therefore does not qualify as an “unimproved nonconforming lot of
record that abuts ... a developed lot” under section 27-304(e). (R. 19.) As a result,
respondent City cannot rely on section 27-304(e).

CONCLUSION

17 e Board erred as a matter of law by failing to follow the requirements of
section 27-304(g). Lots 159 and 160 cannot be merged because the merger provision in

the 2006 Code was abolished and section 27-304(e) does not allow aggregating lots

« Petitioner’s argument that section 27-304(e) does not apply because the “merged” lots are not
lots of record is unpersuasive. (Br. of Pet. 19.) Section 27-304 applies only to “lots of record” and
defines this term as a lot that was recorded prior to October 21, 2007. (Code § 27-304; R. 244.) All
three lots were recorded prior to 1915, (R. 19), which brings them under section 27-304. The
Board can then revise these boundaries under section 27-304(e), if the revision meets the
requirements set forth in that section. In other words, the revised lot need not be recorded prior
tc 107 orderfortt ardtc Hply on .







